BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	MUR 7284
AB PAC f/k/a American Bridge 21st)	
Century and Rodell Mollineau, in his)	
official capacity as treasurer: Office of)	
General Counsel's Notice to the)	
Commission Following the Submission)	
of Probable Cause Brief)	

CERTIFICATION

I, Vicktoria J. Allen, recording secretary of the Federal Election Commission executive session, do hereby certify that on March 11, 2021, the Commission took the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Failed by a vote of 2-2 to:

Refer the allegation that AB PAC and Rodell Mollineau, in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) by failing to report debt to AB Foundation to the Office of Alternative Dispute Resolution.

Commissioners Broussard and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the motion.

Commissioners Cooksey and Trainor dissented. Commissioners Dickerson and Walther abstained.

2. Failed by a vote of 1-5 to:

Find probable cause to believe that AB PAC and Rodell Mollineau, in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) by failing to report debt to AB Foundation, failing to report the receipt of the contractual rights to use a mailing list being leased by the AB Foundation, and misreporting the purpose of a payment received from

Correct the Record as compensation for providing it with the contractual right to use the mailing list.

Commissioner Walther voted affirmatively for the motion. Commissioners Broussard, Cooksey, Dickerson, Trainor, and Weintraub dissented.

3. Failed by a vote of 1-5 to:

Find probable cause to believe that AB PAC and Rodell Mollineau, in his official capacity as treasurer, violated 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) by failing to report debt to AB Foundation.

Commissioner Broussard voted affirmatively for the motion. Commissioners Cooksey, Dickerson, Trainor, Walther, and Weintraub dissented.

- 4. Decided by a vote of 4-2 to:
 - a. Dismiss all allegations against AB PAC under prosecutorial discretion under *Heckler v. Chaney*.
 - b. Close the file.
 - c. Issue the appropriate letters.

Commissioners Cooksey, Dickerson, Trainor, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the decision. Commissioners Broussard and Walther dissented.



Attest:

Vicktoria Allen Digitally signed by Vicktoria Allen Date: 2021.04.01 18:28:37 -04'00'

Vicktoria J. Allen Acting Deputy Secretary of the Commission